

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---



MKB MANAGEMENT CORP., d/b/a RED RIVER WOMEN’S CLINIC,  
and KATHRYN L. EGGLESTON, M.D.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—v.—

WAYNE STENEHJEM, In his Official Capacity as Attorney General  
for the State of North Dakota, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

BIRCH BURDICK, In his Official Capacity as State Attorney  
for Cass County,  
*Defendant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA  
HONORABLE DANIEL L. HOVLAND

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROGRAM FOR THE STUDY  
OF REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE—INFORMATION SOCIETY  
PROJECT AT THE YALE LAW SCHOOL**

---

PRISCILLA J. SMITH  
LAW OFFICES OF PRISCILLA J. SMITH  
319 Sterling Place  
Brooklyn, New York 11238  
(718) 399-9241  
priscilla.smith@yale.edu  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. LAWS ENACTED IN THE NINETEENTH CENTURY TO CRIMINALIZE ABORTION IN THE UNITED STATES WERE DESIGNED IN LARGE PART TO ENFORCE THE IDEA THAT WOMAN'S PROPER ROLE WAS AS WIFE AND MOTHER .....	3
II. NORTH DAKOTA'S JUSTIFICATIONS FOR THE 2013 ABORTION BAN REST ON STEREOTYPES OF WOMEN REMINISCENT OF THE RATIONALES FOR BANS ON ABORTION ADVANCED IN THE NINETEENTH CENTURY .....	5
III. LAWS THAT REINFORCE GENDER STEREOTYPES, LIKE THE ABORTION BAN, ARE IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER CONSTITUTIONAL SEX EQUALITY GUARANTEES .....	9
A. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROHIBITS LAWS LIKE THE ABORTION BAN, BECAUSE A MOTIVATING FACTOR FOR THE LAW'S ENACTMENT WAS TO REINFORCE STEREOTYPES ABOUT WOMEN'S ROLES IN PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LIFE .....	9
B. THE ABORTION BAN ALSO VIOLATES SEX EQUALITY PRINCIPLES GUARANTEED BY THE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAUSES. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

## Table of Authorities

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76, 89 (1979).....	14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	9
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6, 21
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 130 (1994).....	11, 14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)).....	13, 18
<i>Nev. Dept. of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	9, 16, 18
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71, 75 (1971).....	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	15, 18
<i>Thornburg v. Am. Coll. Of Obstetricians &amp; Genecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	19
<i>Tucson Women’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>United States. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	19
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	12
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	10, 13

## STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

HB 1456, 63d Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. Sec.2000e(k) (2006).....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. PSYCHOLOGICAL ASS'N, REPORT OF THE APA TASK FORCE ON MENTAL HEALTH AND ABORTION 6 (2008), <a href="http://www.apa.org/pi/women/programs/abortion/mental-health.pdf">http://www.apa.org/pi/women/ programs/abortion/mental-health.pdf</a> .....	6
Caroline Corbin, <i>Abortion Distortions</i> , 71 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1175 (2014).....	7
Jones RK and Kavanaugh ML, <i>Changes in abortion rates between 2000 and 2008 and lifetime incidence of abortion</i> , 117 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1358 (2011).....	7
NAT'L CANCER INST. (last updated Jan. 12, 2010), <a href="http://www.cancer.gov/cancertopics/factsheet/Risk/abortion-miscarriage">http:// www.cancer.gov/cancertopics/factsheet/Risk/abortion- miscarriage</a> (last visited Feb. 4, 2014) .....	6
Neil S. Siegel, Reva B. Siegel, <i>Equality Arguments for Abortion Rights</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 160 (2013).....	16, 19
Neil S. Siegel & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Pregnancy and Sex Role Stereotyping: From Struck to Carhart</i> , 70 Ohio St. L. J. 1095 (2009).....	16
Reva B. Siegel, <i>You've Come a Long Way, Baby: Rehnquist's New Approach to Pregnancy Discrimination in Hibbs</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1871 (2006).....	16, 17
Reva Siegel, <i>The New Politics of Abortion: An Equality Analysis of Woman-Protective Abortion Restrictions</i> , 2007 UNIV. ILL. LAW REV. 991.....	4, 5

Reva Siegel, *The Right's Reasons: Constitutional Conflict and the Spread of Woman-Protective Antiabortion Argument*, 57 DUKE L.J. 1641 (2008) .....7, 9

Priscilla J. Smith, *If the Purpose Fits: the Two Functions of Casey's Purpose Inquiry*, 71 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1135 (2014).....23

South Dakota Task Force Report to Study Abortion (Dec. 2005) .....8
